HLS 24RS-2777 ORIGINAL

2024 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 160

BY REPRESENTATIVE FREIBERG

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Hudson Mobley on his selection as a 2024 Louisiana Public Broadcasting Young Hero

A RESOLUTION

| 2  | To commend Hudson Mobley on his selection as a 2024 Louisiana Public Broadcasting            |
|----|--|
| 3  | Young Hero.  |
| 4  | WHEREAS, Hudson Mobley is a junior at Haynes Academy and a native of                         |
| 5  | Metairie, Louisiana; and   |
| 6  | WHEREAS, Hudson is a certified lifeguard at Sunrise Swim Club; while working                 |
| 7  | as a golf cart attendant at Chateau Country Club in October 2023, he witnessed a patron      |
| 8  | collapse of cardiac arrest; he immediately jumped into action and performed CPR until the    |
| 9  | emergency responders arrived on scene; and   |
| 10 | WHEREAS, Hudson was awarded a Certificate of Appreciation by the Chief of                    |
| 11 | Kenner's Fire Department and the General Manager at Chateau Country Club for his             |
| 12 | lifesaving actions; he has used this experience to emphasize the importance of learning CPR; |
| 13 | and  |
| 14 | WHEREAS, Mr. Mobley is a kind and humble soul who is self-motivated and                      |
| 15 | hardworking; he recently participated in the Louisiana Association of Student Councils,      |
| 16 | serving as a delegate working with many other students around the state; and                 |
| 17 | WHEREAS, Mr. Mobley is the Haynes Academy girls' basketball team manager, and                |
| 18 | as incoming swim team captain, Hudson enjoys mentoring teammates and building team           |
| 19 | morale; he hopes to become a biomedical engineer and earned the opportunity to enroll in     |
| 20 | the LSU Partnership Pre-Engineering Pathway Program through Haynes Academy; and              |

- 1 WHEREAS, Hudson Mobley is most deserving of the highest recognition for his
- 2 heroism and for his civic mindedness.
- THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
- 4 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Hudson Mobley on his selection as a 2024
- 5 Louisiana Public Broadcasting Young Hero and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that he
- 6 continue his incredible work and always strive for greatness.

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 160 Original

2024 Regular Session

Freiberg

Commends Hudson Mobley on his selection as a 2024 La. Public Broadcasting Young Hero.